

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

|                          |   |                          |
|--------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| ALBERT WOODFOX           | ) |                          |
|                          | ) |                          |
| Petitioner,              | ) | CIVIL ACTION             |
|                          | ) | NUMBER 3:06-00789-JJB-CN |
| v.                       | ) |                          |
|                          | ) | JUDGE BRADY              |
|                          | ) |                          |
| BURL CAIN, WARDEN OF THE | ) | MAGISTRATE JUDGE         |
| LOUISIANA STATE          | ) | NOLAND                   |
| PENITENTIARY, ET AL.,    | ) |                          |
|                          | ) |                          |
| Respondents.             | ) |                          |

---

**PETITIONER’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL  
RESPONSE TO THE MAGISTRATE’S RECOMMENDATION ON GRAND JURY  
DISCRIMINATION**

NICHOLAS TRENTICOSTA  
LA. Bar. No. 18475  
Center for Equal Justice  
7100 St. Charles Ave.  
New Orleans, LA 70118  
504-864-0700

GEORGE H. KENDALL  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
CARINE WILLIAMS  
Squire Sanders & Dempsey, LLP  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10112  
212-872-9851

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II. PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF PETITIONER’S GRAND JURY<br>FOREPERSON DISCRIMINATION CLAIM.....                                   | 2  |
| III. RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW UNDER AEDPA.....   | 5  |
| IV. ARGUMENT  |    |
| A. This Court’s July 8, 2008 Ruling Adopted the Magistrate Judge’s Report and<br>Recommendation as the Court’s Opinion..... | 6  |
| B. Respondents’ New and Expanded Objections to the Magistrate Judge’s Report<br>and Recommendation.....                     | 9  |
| i. “Contrary To” .....  | 11 |
| ii. “Unreasonable Application” .....  | 16 |
| a. The State’s Unreasonable Application of Castaneda’s Burden-<br>Shifting Standards .....                                  | 17 |
| b. Respondents’ Authorities are Wholly Inapposite.....  | 22 |
| C. The Last Reasoned Decision Was Rendered By the Postconviction Court .....  | 25 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....  | 11, 18 |
| <i>Barksdale v. Blackburn</i> , 639 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1981) .....                                    | passim |
| <i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007) .....  | 16     |
| <i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....  | passim |
| <i>Chin v. Runnels</i> , 343 F.Supp.2d 891 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....                                      | 25     |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....                        | 8      |
| <i>Gardner v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) .....   | 6, 17  |
| <i>Guice v. Fortenberry</i> , 661 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1981).....  | 13, 21 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....   | 26     |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....   | 4      |
| <i>Johnson v. Puckett</i> , 929 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1991) .....  | 13, 21 |
| <i>Mosley v. Dretke</i> , 370 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2004).....  | 13, 21 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....   | 5      |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....   | 16     |
| <i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) .....  | passim |
| <i>Schexnaydre v. Cain</i> , Civ. No. 08-294-FJP-DLD, 2009 WL 3242552 (M.D. La. Oct. 8,<br>2010) ..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....   | 4      |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....  | 16     |
| <i>U.S. v. Breland</i> , 522 F.Supp.468 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....   | 23     |
| <i>U.S. v. Brummitt</i> , 665 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981).....  | 24     |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....  | 12     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (1998).....          | passim |
| <i>Wood v. Quarterman</i> , 491 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 25     |
| <i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 609 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2010).....    | 5, 8   |
| <i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....          | 25     |

**Federal Statutes**

|                       |        |
|-----------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 636.....  | 6, 9   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | passim |

**State Cases**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Partida v. State</i> , 506 S.W.2d 209 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979).....          | 20        |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 916 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1999)..... | 25        |
| <i>State v. Langley</i> , 813 So. 2d 356 (La. 2002).....                      | 3, 18, 24 |
| <i>State v. Woodfox</i> , 2005-0551 (La. 2006).....                           | 4         |
| <i>State v. Woodfox</i> , 2005-0551 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2005).....             | 4         |
| <i>State v. Woodfox</i> , 99-KA-2102 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2000).....            | 2, 11     |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 569 So. 2d 570 (La. App. 1st Cir. 1990.).....         | passim    |
| <i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , No. 68933-BB (La. 21st Dist. Ct. 2004).....          | 4         |

**Exhibits**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <u>Exhibit A</u> : Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Quash (January 4, 1995).....              | 2     |
| <u>Exhibit B</u> : <i>State v. Woodfox</i> , 99-KA-2012 (La. App. 1 Cir. June 23, 2000).....    | 2, 11 |
| <u>Exhibit C</u> : State’s Resp. to App. for Post Conviction Relief (Sept. 30, 2004).....       | 3, 4  |
| <u>Exhibit D</u> : <i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , No. 68933-BB (21st Dist. Ct. October 25, 2004)..... | 4     |
| <u>Exhibit E</u> : <i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 609 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2010).....                   | 5, 8  |
